
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 

 
Dolen gyswllt: Emma Wilkins  (07385406118)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod hybrid o'r PWYLLGOR Y GWASANAETHAU 

DEMOCRATAIDD sy’n cael ei gynnal DYDD LLUN, 8FED TACHWEDD, 2021 
am 5.00 PM. 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

 

1. CROESO   

   

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2.  Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

3. COFNODION   

 Cymeradwyo cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a gafodd ei gynnal ar 27 Medi 2021. 

 

  
 
 

3 - 10 



4. DIOGELWCH YR AELODAU   

 Derbyn adroddiad Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd sy'n rhoi 
diweddariad i'r Aelodau mewn perthynas â diogelwch yr Aelodau yn 
dilyn y digwyddiadau trist diweddar mewn perthynas â Syr David Amess 
AS. 

 

  11 - 36 

5. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL (DRAFFT) PANEL ANNIBYNNOL 
CYMRU AR GYDNABYDDIAETH ARIANNOL  

 

 Trafod Adroddiad Blynyddol (Drafft) Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar 
Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol ar gyfer 2022-2023. 
 
 

 

  37 - 118 

6. LLAWLYFR DIOGELU DATA AR GYFER AELODAU ETHOLEDIG   

 Derbyn adroddiad ar y cyd y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth - 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu a Chyfarwyddwr y 
Gwasanaeth Digidol a TGCh ynghylch llawlyfr diogelu data ar gyfer 
Aelodau Etholedig. 

 

  119 - 174 

7. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig 

 

 

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
 (Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd L Hooper a 
Y Cynghorydd M Webber – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: 
Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto, Y Cynghorydd J Brencher, 
Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd J Edwards, Y Cynghorydd H Fychan, 
Y Cynghorydd K Morgan, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd E Stephens, 
Y Cynghorydd G Jones, Y Cynghorydd W Jones and Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill 
 
 
Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu 
 
 

https://llyw.cymru/panel-annibynnol-cymru-ar-gydnabyddiaeth-ariannol-adroddiad-blynyddol-drafft-2022-i-2023
https://llyw.cymru/panel-annibynnol-cymru-ar-gydnabyddiaeth-ariannol-adroddiad-blynyddol-drafft-2022-i-2023


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 27 
September 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards 

Councillor H Fychan Councillor S Rees 
Councillor E Stephens Councillor G Jones 

Councillor W Jones Councillor S Powderhill 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
 

19   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the following personal 
and non-prejudicial declarations of interest were made in relation to 
Agenda item 4: 

 County Borough Councillor S Powderhill – ‘I am a Town Councillor’ 

 County Borough Councillor J Brencher - ‘I am a Town Councillor’ 

 County Borough Councillor H Fychan - ‘I am a Town Councillor’ 

 County Borough Councillor J Bonetto - ‘I am a Community 
Councillor’ 

 

 

20   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 6th September 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

21   SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES REPORT - STATUTORY 'OPINION' OF THE 
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services referred Members to his report which 
looked to confirm to Members the provision of staff, resources, and 
accommodation available to support Members in their role as required 
within the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
 
Members were provided with a detailed overview of the work of the 
Council Business Unit which supports all Elected Members, including the 
future challenges presented to the Unit through the new ways of working 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 3



 

identified through the Local Government & Elections Act 2021, with 
particular reference to the statutory required hybrid and webcasting of 
meetings. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services positively advised of the recruitment of 
an apprentice within the Unit to take forward the webcasting provision and 
the recent creation of an additional role within the Unit to strengthen 
capacity and resources moving forward.  Members were advised that this 
role was currently out to advert and it was anticipated that the recruitment 
of this additional GR10 role would support the delivery of the Units service 
responsibilities over future months, especially in light of the forthcoming 
Local Government Elections and would enhance the Units ability to 
maintain the momentum of improvement achieved over the last three 
years. 
 
Members were advised of the recent resignation of a long standing 
member of staff and also the temporary reduction in staffing over the next 
few months in relation to maternity absences.  In light of these vacancies 
Members were advised of the positive internal recruitment undertaken, 
which provides the opportunity for the successful officer to develop their 
skills going forward and promotes the ‘growing of own talent’ within the 
service. In addition two temporary GR8 roles had also been created and 
Members were advised that successful recruitment to these temporary 
posts had been secured using the talent pool of the Council through the 
Council’s graduate scheme. 
 
Going forward, Members were advised that through the good practices 
performed by the Council, the Head of Democratic Services had been 
approached by the Programme Director of Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal to provide support and guidance to their Committee functions.  
Funding would be made available by City Deal to provide such 
administration and discussions in respect of this support arrangements 
were still ongoing. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services continued his overview by providing 
Members with an update in relation to accommodation, although stressed 
the  need to reflect on the best arrangements for members and Officers of 
the Council Business Unit - post Covid-19 - to build upon agile working 
and the progress made with virtual meeting arrangements over the last 
eighteen months. 
 
Details of digital support and Member’s training were also provided within 
the report which provided a positive position in respect of support 
available. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services concluded his report by advising that in 
his opinion, with the additional resources recently acquired to the Council 
Business Unit, he was of the view that there would be sufficient resilience 
within the Council Business Unit to continue supporting non-executive 
Members, without compromising the level of service provided. 

Tudalen 4



 

 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for his 
comprehensive report and welcomed Members comments on the 
resources available to Members. 
 
The Vice Chair took the opportunity to thank the staff of the Council 
Business Unit for their support during the pandemic, supporting Members 
to undertake their role confidently through virtual working and also took 
the opportunity to congratulate Mrs Jessica Daniels for her successful 
promotion within the team.  The Vice Chair spoke of her concerns with the 
loss of valuable staff for an interim period as a result of maternity leave at 
a crucial time with the forthcoming local elections and suggested that a 
further report on the support provision be made available to Members 
following the election. 
 
One Member of the Committee commented on the new virtual way of 
working and suggested consideration be taken forward for the provision of 
dedicated safe spaces within areas across the County Borough for 
Members to utilise rather than Members having to travel to Clydach Vale. 
The Head of Democratic Services welcomed the idea and spoke of the 
potential use of identified key locations across the County Borough and 
suggested that a future report on this item be brought back to Committee 
for consideration. 
 
Members spoke of the lead in time for the newly appointed staff members 
and took the opportunity to speak highly of the support provided by staff 
members within the Council Business Unit.  The Head of Democratic 
Services acknowledged the tight timescales and spoke of the acting up 
arrangements that would also be taken forward to ensure the provision of 
support to Members and to help develop staff within the Unit. 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED 
 
(i) To note the overall support available to elected Members, as set 

out within the report and the approaches be taken forward; 
 

(ii) To support the view of the Head of Democratic Services, as set out 
within the report; and agree that the proposed restructure advised 
upon within the report, the future levels of staff, accommodation 
and other resources are adequate at the present time and that a 
further report be presented to this Committee by the Head of 
Democratic Services on the sufficiency of resources for Members’ 
support following the Local Government Election in May 2022. 
 

(iii) That a report in relation to identified key locations for Members to 
utilise across the County Borough is brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee  

 
22   COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE - SUPPORT PROVIDED TO 

RCT'S COMMUNITY & TOWN COUNCIL'S  

 

Tudalen 5



 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services provided the Committee with an 

overview of the support provided to the Town and Community Councils 
within RCT, through the Council Business Unit as supported by the 
Community Liaison Committee.  In his report, Members were reminded of 
the creation of the Community Liaison Committee, The Charter and the 
invaluable single point of contact support for each of the councils via the 
Council Business Unit. Details of regular clerks meetings and Community 
Liaison Committee meetings were provide as well as the provision and 
accessibility to Council led Training opportunities.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services informed Members that recently the 
Council Business Unit had provided further support and assistance to the 
Councils to assist them with the virtual working arrangements as 
introduced through the Covid pandemic and further support has been 
provided to assist in meeting the requirements of the Local Government 
and Elections Act (Wales) 2021 in respect of holding hybrid meetings.   
Through the Councils bid to the Welsh Government digital democracy 
fund, access to funding to implement hybrid meetings was also provided. 
 
The Chair commented on the support provided and its importance as the 
Community and Town Councils were the grass routes of the community, 
endorsing the positive working relationship which was gratefully received 
by the Town & Community Councils, which was echoed by numerous 
Members of the Committee who also served as Community and Town 
Councillors. 
 
The Vice Chair, in her capacity as Chair of the Community Liaison 
Committee spoke of the productive working relationship now established 
and provided examples of such positive working and the sharing of good 
practices. 
 
Members of the Committee RESOLVED: 
1. To note the updates provided within the report and the support 

provided to Community and Town Council through the Community 
Liaison Committee and the Council Business Unit; 

 

 

23   DIGITAL DEMOCRACY FUND UPDATE  
 

 

 Through his report the Head of Democratic Services provided Members 
with details of the Welsh Government Digital Democracy Fund, and the 
successful 3 bids taken forward by RCT. 
 
Members were reminded that to enable the Council to undertake the new 
and statutory required approach to meetings, a new webcasting system 
had been procured, which had been funded through the Council’s 
2020/21 Budget, following support provided previously by the Democratic 
Services Committee.  Additional funding has also been sought from 
Welsh Government in respect of further advancements with webcasting 
equipment through the Digital Democracy Fund. 

 

Tudalen 6



 

 
Members were provided with the details of the 3 bids submitted, the 
rationale for each of the bids and the progress to date in respect of each 
of the projects taken forward resulting from the successful funding 
received. 
 
In respect of Bid 1, Members were advised of additional funding secured 
to further the webcasting and hybrid provision so that the Council’s 
‘Committee Room 1’ could be utilised as a further meeting room with such 
built in technology.  It is believed that often smaller Committee room 
settings blend themselves better to some of the discussions taken forward 
in respect of Scrutiny and smaller committees. Work is currently 
undergoing with Public in respect of the equipment needed to facilitate 
such meetings. In addition a speaker management system has also been 
procured for the Council Chamber to assist the Chair in the smooth 
running of hybrid meetings within the Council Chamber.  This is seen as a 
welcome investment to help and support Committee Chairs in the 
important role that they play
[...]
udalen 7



 

 
The Head of Democratic Services concluded his report by advising that 
although the funding was well received, it should be noted that this was 
one off funding and further funding arrangements in relation to some of 
the projects would need to be considered for sustainability of the projects. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for submission of the 
successful bids and the work undertaken to achieve success with 3 bids, 
which the Head of Democratic Services advised was not witnessed in 
other Authorities. 
 
Other Members of the Committee commented on the excellent new 
facilities within the Council Chamber which they felt further promoted the 
welsh language through the bilingual opportunities provided for and spoke 
of the benefits of the hybrid system, allowing flexibility for Members. A 
query was raised in respect of the ongoing cost of the webcasting 
provision and the Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the one off 
funding received through the digital democracy fund and the Council’ 
base budget was utilised for initial procurement and installation of the 
system but did not cover future annual costings. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the advancements made with webcasting and 
hybrid meetings by the Council and the future use of the digital 
democracy fund to assist in these advancements 

2. To acknowledge the support provided to Community and Town 
Councils with the roll out of hybrid meetings. 

 
24   DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP  

 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in 
respect of the recent meeting of the Diversity in Democracy Working 
Group which was held on the 9th September, where Members of the 
Group considered the following items: 

 Representation and a PowerPoint presentation from Race Alliance 
Wales 

 Analysis of the Youth Engagement Campaign undertaken by the 
Council 

 Members Survey  

 Monitoring of the Working Groups 
[...]
 within the report and to allow for these 
recommendations to be implemented in a timely manner. 

3. That the draft ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ attached as 
appendix A be presented to the Council’s Standards Committee for 
further comment and endorsement before presentation back to the 
Democratic Services Committee, subject to the inclusion of a 
definition of the term ‘bullying’ being included within. 

 
25   MEMBERS TRAINING  

 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided the Committee with an update 
in respect of the training opportunities that had been made available to 
Members over the last few months and the active offers of training to be 
taken forward for Member’s consideration.  
 
Members were advised of training opportunities provided following 
requests through Members PDR processes, requests at Committee and 
general requests put forward to the Council Business Unit, as well as 
training opportunities recognised by  the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
Recent training had been undertaken in respect of Pre-Retirement 

 

Tudalen 9



 

sessions, Refresher training for Scrutiny, Planning & Development and 
Licensing Committee members following the AGM, which will be taken 
forward on an annual basis.  
 
Members were advised that Emergency Planning ‘interactive training 
sessions’ had been scheduled with the intention for these sessions to 
take forward interactive sessions to discuss proactive approaches to any 
emergency within the County Borough. 
 
Further training was being arranged in respect of the subject areas 
Members Health & Wellbeing, Unconscious bias, Scrutiny Training to 
Joint Scrutiny Committee Members and virtual bitesize training sessions 
in respect of the Code of Conduct. 
 
Positive advancements in training opportunities included work being 
undertaken to offer Members with ICT Bitesize courses, usage of the RCT 
Source and promotion of welsh language courses to all Members. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised of the recent introduction of 
evaluation forms following such training, to assist the Unit in assessing 
the training delivered although it was advised that a poor return to such 
forms had been received. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair acknowledge the increased training 
opportunities provided to Members, which assisted Members in their role.  
The Vice Chair welcomed the opportunities available for all Members to 
utilise and commented on the flexible approach needed to be undertaken 
with the delivery of training. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED 
 

1. To acknowledge the training provided to Members since the 
Council AGM  

2. To note the forthcoming training opportunities made available to 
Members  

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.00 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 10



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
8th NOVEMBER 2021 

 
MEMBERS SAFETY / SECURITY 

  
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update in respect of 
the provisions available to ensure Members safety / security when undertaking 
their role and to consider any improvements that can be take forward. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 
(i) Acknowledge the support provided to Members to ensure Members 

safety and security both in a physical and online context 
(ii) Consider the proposals to further advance these support 

arrangements as outlined within section 6 of the report 
(iii) Consider any additional support arrangements that could be provided 

to Members. 
 

  
3. BACKGROUND    
 
3.1 An important role of an Elected Member is to keep in touch with their residents 

and communities, which includes communication via telephone, email, social 
media, virtual meetings and face to face contact with constituents, for example, 
by holding ward surgeries, making visits to people’s homes, or when re
[...]
afety is also available from external organisations, such 
as the Suzy Lamplugh Trust, accessible on the following link: 
 
www.suzylamplugh.org 
 

Tudalen 27

http://www.suzylamplugh.org/


Tudalen wag



11/2/2021

1

Members Briefing – Members 
Safety / Security

Provided by the Council Business Unit, 
Community Safety Partnership and South 
Wales Police

2.11.21

• Important aspect of an Elected Member role is to keep in 
touch with their residents and communities.

• Communications can take a variety of different forms.
• It is important that Members feel safe when undertaking 

this aspect of their role.
• This is even more important following the recent sad 

events of the death of Sir David Amess MP.
• Important that we as a Council consider and re‐evaluate 

the support and security provisions available to Elected 
Members.

Role of a Member

UNACCEPTABLE BEHAVIOUR

• Likely to have to deal with unpleasant or challenging 
interaction on occasion with residents in your 
community.

• With the rise of usage in social media platforms written 
and online abuse is another avenue of abuse that 
Elected Members are potentially subjected to.

• It is important that if a Member does feel threatened or 
that they are subject to unacceptable behaviour that 
they know how to report this behaviour as potentially 
criminal behaviour. 

• If you feel that any of the behaviours you have endured 
have had an effect on your wellbeing then please seek 
support through the Council’s Occupational Health 
arrangements.

1

2

3

Tudalen 29



11/2/2021

2

SUPPORT PROVISIONS

• Lone working Policy

• Personal alarm devices

• Security provision at residential addresses / Council 
Buildings

• Publication of official addresses

• Use of Council email address

• Social Media training and resources / infographics

South Wales Police

Support provisions available through SWP / Community Safety 
Partnership

 Call 101
 Report online via the South Wales Police Website ‘Report’ 

tool
[...]
requirements of Members; and        

            

  2.2   Subject to 2.1 above, approve the Elected Member Data Protection 

Handbook for use and publication.   
  

  

3.     REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

3.1   To provide additional guidance and support to Elected Members in complying 

with the requirements of data protection legislation.   

  

  

Tudalen 119

Agendwm 6



 

 

4.      BACKGROUND  
  

4.1     At its meeting on the 19th March, 2019, Members received the Principal 

Information Management & Data Protection Officer, who provided Members with an 
overview of the GDPR Requirements for Elected Members (Casework).  During 

discussions at the meeting the Manager discussed the intentions to create a GDPR 
handbook for Members to assist them with the GDPR requirements, and this 

intention was formally supported by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee at its 

meeting on the 4th April 2019   

  

4.2  At the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 10th February 2020 the 
Data Protection & Improvement Officer delivered a progress update on the 

handbook and welcomed any further input to the guidance.  

 

4.3 The Draft handbook is attached at Appendix 1 for Member’s comment. 

 

5.     CONCLUSION  
  

5.1   It is considered that the guidance in the form of a handbook will assist Members 

in carrying out their role more efficiently, support their understanding of data 

protection laws and the fair and proper use of personal data.  

  

  

6.    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SOCIO ECONOMIC 

DUTY  
  

6.1  There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and     

no Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this     

report.  

  

  

7.   WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 A bilingual version of the handbook once endorsed by Members will be 

made available to Members. 

 

8  CONSULTATION  
  

8.1   Consultation with key stakeholders with regard to the requirements 
[...]
hority to Act   
 

 

Section 4: Data Quality   
 

 

Section 5: Communicating with individuals  
 

 

Section 6: Cyber Security 
 

 

Section 7: Out and about & working from home 
 

 

Section 8: General Security  
 

 

Section 9: Personal Data Breaches  
 

 

Section 10: Information Rights  
 

 

Section 11: Help and support  
 

 

 

 

 

  

Tudalen 124



MEMBERS – GUIDANCE - Elected Member Data Protection Handbook – DRAFT 3 
 

About this guidance  
This guidance has been develop at the request of Members. It serves as a useful reference to support 
Members in complying with the requirements of data protection legislation by providing practical advice, 
information and guidance on the collection, use and storage of personal data.  

The advice and guidance contained in this document is primarily aimed at Members when representing 
the Council. However, the guidance may also be adopted by Members when collecting and using 
personal data for the purpose of casework (should they wish to do so). It is entirely up to Members to 
decide whether or not this guidance is adequate in this regard and to adopt it for casework purposes.  

Whilst this guidance mirrors the key topics and themes covered in the formal Data Protection training 
that is provided to Members, it should be noted that the guidance is not intended to replace this training, 
nor the specialist advice that is available from the Information Management team. Members should 
continue to consult the Information Management team directly should they have a specific query or 
concern that is not covered in this guidance.  

The document signposts to a number of supporting Council policies, procedures and guidance. Whilst 
these documents are primarily aimed at officers, their content and good practice applies equally to 
Members when handling personal information and may be adopted by Members.  

Definitions 
The following terms appear regularly throughout this document.  Their definitions are belo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 8 November 

2021 at 5.00 pm at the Hybrid. 
 

Details of the webcast for this meeting can be found here 
 

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards 
Councillor S Rees Councillor E Stephens 

Councillor G Jones Councillor W Jones 
Councillor S Powderhill  

 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Ms L Evans, Principal Information Management & Data Protection Officer 

 
26   WELCOME  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting and for the 
benefit of the recording, advised of the Members attending the hybrid meeting 
through the virtual platform and those in physical attendance at the Chamber. 
 
The Chairman advised that the meeting would be livestreamed to the public. 
 

 

27   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors H 
Fychan and K Morgan. 
 

 

28   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

29   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th September 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

30   MEMBERS  SAFETY / SECURITY  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in respect 
of the provisions available to ensure Members safety / security when 
undertaking their role following the recent sad events of Sir David Amess MP. 

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/615526


 

 
Members were advised of the briefing session taken forward by the Council 
Business Unit on the 2nd November in conjunction with the Community Safety 
Partnerhsip and South Wales Police in respect of Members Safety and referred 
Members to the presentation slides attached to the report as an appendix. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised of the importance of Members 
reporting  any unacceptable behaviour as potentially criminal behaviour and 
referenced the contact details to South Wales Police. 
 
Members were advised of a number of proposals outlined within the report which 
looked to strengthen the arrangements in place in respect of Members safety, 
which included a review of Member contact details, Personal alarm systems and 
review of the lone working policy. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and commented on the detailed powerpoint 
presentation delivered at the briefing session. 
 
The Vice Chair commented on previous experience of unacceptable behaviour 
as an Elected Member and welcomed the review into Members contact details 
on the Council, although proposed that this proposal be further strengthened 
with a blanket removal of residential address from the website and such details 
being published on an exception basis following a request from the Member. 
 
Members welcomed the suggested availability of ‘personal alarms’ and 
reference was made to Members being ‘identifiable’ with reference to Civic roles 
such as the Mayor.   
 
Members queried the publication of addresses on Ballot papers and the Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that following the implementation of the Local 
Government & Elections Act 2021 this requirement was no longer needed and 
that instead ballot papers would advise that the candidate was a resident of 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.  A fellow Member queried the address needed to be 
provided on election material with imprints and the Head of Democratic Services 
advised that confirmation of such requirements would be feedback to Members. 
 
Members also referenced the safety of Members at Committee meetings with 
specific reference to Planning and Development Committee Site Visits.  The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that risk assessments had previously 
been undertaken for formal meetings, which would need to be reviewed 
following the commencement of hybrid meetings.   
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To acknowledge the support provided to Members to ensure Members 

safety and security both in a physical and online context 
(ii) To support the proposals to further advance the support arrangements as 

outlined within section 6 of the report, with a blanket approach to the 
removal of Members residential address from the Council website. 

 
31   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services referenced the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report and the opportunity for the Committee to 

 



 

respond to the consultation in respect of the draft recommendations. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services referenced a number of changes within the 
draft report and the links made with the diversity agenda which was a focus for 
the Democratic Services Committee and the Council as a whole. It was 
confirmed that consultation would also be undertaken with the Community 
Liaison Committee. 
 
The Chair advised Members of the meeting he was due to attend on the 9th 
November with the IRP and confirmed that he would also take the opportunity to 
provide the Committees feedback at this meeting in addition to a formal 
committee response being provided. 
 
Members spoke of the importance of highlighting the remuneration available to 
both Members and Community Councillors due to the work undertaken at all 
different levels of democracy. 
 
It was also added that the Cost of care and personal assistance allowances was 
of vital importance and awareness of these allowances needed to be 
encouraged. 
 
Members RESOLVED to note the draft report and for their comments to be fed 
back to the IRP. 
 
 

32   ELECTED MEMBERS' DATA PROTECTION HANDBOOK  
 

 

 The Information Manager presented to Members a draft Elected Member Data 
Protection Handbook, following previous consideration of the creation of such a 
handbook at previous meetings, which would look to provide additional guidance 
and support to Elected Members in complying with the requirements of data 
protection legislation. 
 
The Information Manager confirmed that the handbook would be a good 
reference point for Members and encouraged Members to still participate in the 
Member training offered to Members and to utilise the information management 
team for any queries Members may have. It was suggested that the handbook, if 
agreed would be provided electronically to all Members and also made available 
through the Members portal and Member induction pack for future reference. 
 
The Chair welcomed the handbook, commenting on the useful tool the 
handbook would have for both current and future Members. 
 
The Vice Chair commented on the important resource that the handbook 
provided and queried if training with ICO officers could be considered, to which 
officers acknowledged. 
 
The information Manager clarified the position with leaving answerphone 
messages to residents following a query from Members. 
 
A Member of the Committee also thanked the Information Management team for 
the support and advice previously provided. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 

 



 

1. That following the review of the draft Elected Member Data 
Protection Handbook to approve the Handbook for use and 
publication.   

 
 

33   LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK  
 

 

 With the permission of the Chair, the Head of Democratic Services provided the 
Committee with a verbal update in respect of the work undertaken by the 
Council for the first time to support ‘Local Democracy Week’.  Members were 
advised that during the 11th – 15th October a number of social media posts were 
promoted which included details of a number of future events and promotional 
activities all designed to showcase the political process within RCT, to assist in 
increasing engagement in the democratic process and help shape the future in 
democracy. The campaign provided the opportunity to promote the positive 
steps taken forward with the webcasting provision of Committee meetings and 
live streaming of meetings which again is a positive step forward with public 
participation. 
 
Members were advised that all of the social media posts were viewed a total of 
109,582 times for the duration of the week on both Facebook and Twitter, which 
was positive feedback. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for his update and 
commented on the positive campaign. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.38 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 
 


